
RESULTS OF A LEADERSHIP 
SURVEY OF NBCTs IN 

WASHINGTON

2003
Inverness Research Associates



QUESTION AREAS

1. NBCTs’ involvement with the WI

2.  NBCTs’ leadership roles and WI contribution to 
those roles

3.  School and district contexts for NBCT leadership

4.  Rewards and challenges of teacher leadership

5.  Summary assessment of the WI’s enhancement of 
NBCT leadership



Most NBCTs remain in the classroom

left year of NB 
candidacy

14%

left classroom year NB 
certification was 

announced or later
86%

left classroom
9%

NBCTs who didn't 
leave the classroom

91%



1. NBCTs’ INVOLVEMENT WITH 
THE WASHINGTON INITIATIVE



How involved are NBCTs in the WI?

• Overall, 64% of NBCTs are involved

• Those certified in 2001 or earlier are more heavily 
involved

• 46% of those certified in 2002 or later are not 
involved



Reasons for involvement in the WI

40%

56%

72%

75%

78%

80%

Gives me opportunities to learn about the "nuts and bolts" of
doing leadership

WI participation helps continue to improve my practice

Gaining access to new professional opportunities by
networking with NBCTs

Being with teachers who share similar values about students
and learning

Receiving validation for my seriousness about and
commitment to good teaching

Being part of an energizing and motivating professional
community



Leadership within the WI, and 
value of that leadership

74%

81%

82%

74%

75%

18%

18%

18%

23%

42%

Presenting a session at a NBCT leadership retreat

Carrying out project supported by WI grant 

Involved with another WI leadership grant 

Co-facilitating WI support groups 

Speaking about board certification … hosted by WEA 

NBCTs involved in leadership opportunities
NBCTs involved in leadership opportunities who found them valuable



Leadership within the WI, and 
value of that leadership (cont.)

55%

64%

56%

53%

40%

7%

9%

10%

12%

13%

Serving on WI advisory board 

Serving as cooperating researcher with Inverness Research
Associates

Evaluating WI grants

Helping plan leadership retreat 

Reviewing scholarship applications 

NBCTs involved in leadership opportunities
NBCTs involved in leadership opportunities who found them valuable



Access to information and opportunities is 
an important form of WI support

63%

62%

60%

87%

87%

88%

Notification of leadership opportunities within the
WI

Information about what's new in education
research, practice, and policy 

Information about other leadership opportunities

NBCTs receiving supports 
NBCTs receiving supports who found them valuable



Access to WI leader and others is a very
valuable form of WI support

47%

54%

82%

67%

39%

62%

67%

75%

Personal guidance and feedback that helps improve
leadership skills

Access to universities, state-level education groups, or
other agencies 

The presence of Jeanne Harmon or other WI support
leader

Access to like-minded professionals through network
activities

NBCTs receiving supports 
NBCTs receiving supports who found them valuable



Summary findings about NBCT 
involvement in the WI

• The majority of NBCTs are somewhat involved, but 
fewer recently certified NBCTs are 

• The WI is an important professional community for 
NBCTs

• The WI is a direct source of valuable information, 
opportunity, and support related to leadership



2. NBCTs’ LEADERSHIP ROLES 
AND WI CONTRIBUTION TO 

THOSE ROLES



How much has teacher leadership 
increased since NBPTS certification?

Increased leadership in multiple arenas:

a. NBPTS-related leadership:  +55% average

b. Leadership at the state level:  +18%

c.   Leadership in schools and districts:  +10%



NBPTS-related leadership before and after 
NBCT status (+55%)

65%

60%

66%

72%

14%

7%

11%

9%

Participating in a network of NBCTs (51% increase)

Advocating for National Board Certification and
quality teaching to policymakers (53% increase)

Speaking publicly about quality teaching or National
Board Certification (55% increase)

Mentoring or coaching  candidates for National
Board (63% increase)

Prior to becoming NBCT
Since becoming NBCT



WI contributes to NBPTS-related leadership

56%

52%

57%

56%

17%

22%

23%

26%

Mentoring or coaching  candidates for National
Board

Advocating for National Board Certification and
quality teaching to policymakers

Participating in a network of NBCTs 

Speaking publicly about quality teaching or National
Board Certification

WI contrib'd to great extent WI contrib'd to some extent



State-related leadership before and after 
NBCT status (+18%)

19%

27%

37%

10%

12%

6%

Participating in scoring or range-finding for the
WASL (9% increase)

Serving as advisor on OSPI or other state level
committee(s) (16% increase)

Mentoring or coaching teachers for the new WA
state professional certification (31% increase)

Prior to becoming NBCT
Since becoming NBCT



WI contributes to state-related leadership

20%

37%

45%

11%

12%

4%
Participating in scoring or range-finding for the

WASL 

Serving as advisor on OSPI or other state level
committee(s)

Mentoring or coaching teachers for the new WA
state professional certification 

WI contrib'd to great extent WI contrib'd to some extent



District- and school-related leadership 
before and after NBCT status (+10%)

30%

52%

64%

84%

57%

73%

41%

29%

50%

54%

73%

43%

60%

26%

Having expanded responsibility for teacher
hiring (1% increase)

Seeking grants to support teaching and
learning projects in classroom or school (2%

increase)

Mentoring or coaching new teachers (i.e.,
within their first 3 years of career)  (10%

increase)

Leading the implementation of new
instructional approaches or curricula at school

(11% increase)

Playing a designated leadership role in school
or district (14% increase)

Developing and facilitating study groups,
workshops, or other professional development

for teachers (14% increase)

Facilitating study groups/professional
development involving teachers/admin (15%

increase)

Prior to becoming NBCT
Since becoming NBCT



WI contributes to district and school-
related leadership

9%

25%

24%

25%

27%

31%

32%

9%

13%

15%

18%

19%

16%

17%

Having expanded responsibility for teacher hiring

Facilitating study groups/professional
development involving teachers/admin

Leading the implementation of new instructional
approaches or curricula at school 

Playing a designated leadership role in school or
district 

Mentoring or coaching new teachers (i.e., within
their first 3 years of career)  

Developing and facilitating study groups,
workshops, or other professional development for

teachers

Seeking grants to support teaching and learning
projects in classroom or school

WI contrib'd to great extent WI contrib'd to some extent



Summary findings about NBCT leadership

• Teachers play more leadership roles as NBCTs than 
they did before

• NBCTs serve as leaders in multiple education 
arenas, from schoolhouse to statehouse

• The WI is enhancing NBCTs’ leadership 
opportunities in all arenas



3. SCHOOL AND DISTRICT 
CONTEXTS FOR NBCT 

LEADERSHIP



What groups regard NB certification 
favorably?

Does the WI enhance this regard?

• State-level educators?

• District and school administrators?

• Community members?

• Teachers?



State-level educators and local 
administrators have high regard 

for NB certification

61%

50%

94%

77%

70%

72%

84%

95%

Senior administrators in district

Administrators at school

Education department officials in
state

National Board certified teachers

NBCTs who favorably regard NB certification
NBCTs who say the WI's contribution has greatly enhanced regard of NB certification



Teachers have lower regard for NB 
certification than any other group

31%

45%

24%

43%

35%

46%

53%

66%

Other teachers at school

Officials in local teachers union

Parents of students

Local school board

NBCTs who favorably regard NB certification
NBCTs who say the WI's contribution has greatly enhanced regard of NB certification



To what extent does NBCT leadership 
support education policies and 

reform?



NBCTs believe their leadership is an asset 
to their schools’ reform projects

13%

23%

64%

Not very Somewhat Very



NBCTs believe their leadership is a greater 
asset to standards than to tests

52%

73%

80%

64%

Performance on the
WASL and

standardized tests

Washington's content
standards

Influence on school decision making and improvement efforts

Extent to which NBCT leadership is an asset to implementation and achievement



Summary findings about contexts for NBCT 
leadership

• Most NBCTs believe their leadership supports local 
reforms and state policies

• Most NBCTs believe their administrators are 
somewhat positive about NBCT status

• Most NBCTs perceive that their peers hold NBCT 
status in lower regard than other groups



4. REWARDS AND CHALLENGES 
OF  LEADERSHIP AS AN NBCT



How often are NBCTs financially 
compensated for their leadership?

• NBCT receive leadership opportunities from multiple 
institutions—schools, districts, universities, 
professional organizations, the WI, OSPI

• They receive some compensation about 70% of the 
time.

• Universities, districts, and the WI are most likely to 
offer compensation



NBCTs expect financial compensation but 
will serve without it

1%

3%

45%

63%

"I would rather not be compensated."

"I do not accept extra roles/work without compensation."

"It is a reward I appreciate, but I willingly serve without
compensation."

"Compensation is a strong incentive and one that I expect as a
professional."



What do NBCTs say are significant 
outcomes of their leadership?



Most common outcome: Enhanced 
professional identity and efficacy

63%

64%

67%

68%

Helps develop new professional relationships

Enhances career satisfaction

Increases effectiveness as a classroom teacher 

Gives more status in profession 



2nd most common: New knowledge, skills, 
and motivation

44%

45%

47%

48%

56%

56%

Motivates to stay well informed about developments in
education research and policy

Increases desire to remain in the classroom 

Provides with ever more opportunities for formal and
compensated leadership work

Helps gain new leadership skills

Enhances income

Helps gain new professional knowledge  



More outcomes: Greater participation 
in reform

25%

27%

32%

36%

38%

Provides new or greater access to policy makers  

Enables ability to make a greater contribution to reform efforts
beyond district  

Increases desire to assume a non-teaching leadership position
in education

Increases participation in professional networks/associations

Enables ability to make a greater contribution to reform in
school or district



How the WI enhances the outcomes of 
NBCT leadership

49%

53%

58%

62%

63%

Provides new or greater access
to policy makers  

Provides with ever more
opportunities for formal and

compensated leadership work

Gives more status in
profession 

Helps develop new
professional relationships

Enhances income



How the WI enhances the outcomes of 
NBCT leadership (cont.)

41%

42%

45%

46%

46%

Motivates to stay well informed about developments in
education research and policy

Increases participation in professional networks/associations

Helps gain new leadership skills

Helps gain new professional knowledge  

Enhances career satisfaction



How the WI enhances the outcomes of 
NBCT leadership (cont.)

26%

27%

29%

33%

39%

Increases desire to remain in the classroom 

Enables ability to make a greater contribution to reform in
school or district

Increases effectiveness as a classroom teacher 

Increases desire to assume a non-teaching leadership position
in education

Enables ability to make a greater contribution to reform efforts
beyond district  



How the WI enhances NBCTs’ relationships 
with university faculty

13%

31%

33%

58%

Relationships are more professionally rewarding 

Have more working relationships 

Working in new and different ways

Working relationships have not changed



What challenges and concerns do 
NBCTs face as leaders?



Challenges and concerns related to teacher 
leadership

63%

63%

67%

79%

81%

"Even if I am compensated for “extra” work, there are not enough
hours in the day to both teach and lead.  I am afraid of burnout."

"I find that administrators rarely know how to tap into and make
best use of teacher leadership."

"I find that it is difficult, if not impossible, to be a teacher leader for
any length of time without the support of a professional

community of colleagues."

"A hard part of being a classroom teacher and becoming more
involved in leadership work is that it takes me out of the classroom

and detracts from time I spend on teaching and my students."

"There is a real need for more quality professional development
available related to teacher leadership."



Challenges and concerns related to teacher 
leadership (cont.)

20%

27%

44%

52%

"There are real limits to classroom teachers’ ability to bring about
positive change.  People who leave teaching can be more effective

as advocates and change agents."

"I am sometimes uncomfortable as a designated “leader” because I
want to be an equal and peer among teachers."

"Teachers who leave the classroom for other leadership roles
sometimes experience resentment from former peers."

"Administrators, even if they are supportive, hesitate to show
“special” recognition or give “favor” to teachers who are leaders."



What overall value does the WI add 
to the leadership of NBCTs?



The WI compares well to other sources of 
professional development for leadership

54%

62%

29%

22%

The WI as compared to other sources of professional
development that enhance leadership skills

The WI as compared to other sources of opportunity
for leadership

More valuable than other sources As valuable as other sources



The WI strengthens NBCTs as  leaders

42%

41%

49%

50%

46%

52%

27%

29%

21%

21%

30%

25%

Preparation to fulfill leadership roles

Effectiveness in leadership work

Confidence as a leader

Ability to reflect on and learn from experiences
as a leader

Understanding of the expectations and
challenges of leadership

Motivation to seek leadership opportunities

High value Some value



Summary findings about rewards and 
challenges of leadership

• Leadership can be somewhat financially rewarding

• NBCTs enjoy many positive outcomes from leadership, 
including stronger professional identities and new skills

• There are costs associated with teacher leadership, 
including frustration and fear of burnout

• Many administrators and, especially, other teachers are 
ambivalent about or resentful of NBCT “status”

• The WI is an important source of support and professional 
development for NBCTs as leaders – and  more is needed.


